
 
 

Agenda 
 

Environment and Climate Change Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 3 October 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Roger Clark, Carole Jackson, Rich Lehmann (Chair), Claire Martin, 
Charlie Miller, Pete Neal, Chris Palmer, Hannah Perkin, Ashley Shiel, Julien Speed, 
Paul Stephen, Sarah Stephen, Angie Valls, Ashley Wise and Dolley Wooster (Vice-Chair). 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024 (Minute 
Nos. 92 – 97) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Waste Scrutiny Review Progress - Verbal Update 
 

 

6.   Solar Panels - Swale House 
 

5 - 30 

7.   Swale Waste and Street Cleansing Scrutiny Review - deferral request 
 

31 - 34 

8.   Forward Decisions Plan 
 

35 - 36 

Issued on Wednesday, 25 September 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4141/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2016-Jul-2024%2019.00%20Environment%20and%20Climate%20Change%20Committee.pdf?T=1
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


Environment and Climate Committee 

Meeting Date 3 October 2024 

Report Title Solar Panels – Swale House 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service  Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 
 

Lead Officer  Deborah Hardy, Building Operations and Maintenance 
Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1) To recommend to Policy and Resources 
Committee to allow and delegate to the Director 
of Resources to use reserves up to £100,000 on 
an invest to save basis to provide solar panel 
coverage at Swale House with a payback of no 
longer than 5 years. 

 

2) To delegate to the Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods the preparation and award of a 
contract for the delivery of solar panels on Swale 
House subject to agreement of recommendation 
1. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report sets out the invest to save business case for the installation of solar 
panels on Swale House. 

 

1.2 As part of the Climate Emergency Action Plan there is an action to investigate ways 
of decarbonising Swale House and this report sets out how this can be achieved. 

 

2 Background 
 

2.1 On 26 June 2019 Swale Borough Council declared a Climate and Ecological 
Emergency. The council set one of the most ambitious targets in the country to 
be carbon neutral by 2025 and achieve net zero borough wide by 2030.  
 

2.2 The first priority in the top ten priorities in the action plan is to Retro-fit Swale 
House to cut carbon emissions (e.g. extra insulation, triple glazing, heat 
pump, solar PV).  

 
2.3 Insulation and glazing works were successfully undertaken throughout 2022. 

Swale House’s Display Energy Certificate Rating has since been regraded from 
C to B.  
 

2.4 The council was offered the opportunity to have a piece of work undertaken at 
no cost to investigate whether there is a financially viable business case to 
install solar panels on Swale House on an invest to save basis. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2.5 The business case is set out in appendix 1 and sets out the scope for installation 
of 6 separate PV arrays laid out across various roofs on Swale House, with a 
combined nominal output of 124.1 kWp. This utilises all the accessible flat roof 
surfaces and takes into account shading from buildings, a flagpole and several 
antennae. 
 

2.6 The council is undertaking other investigations to identify which other buildings 
could be suitable to house solar panels and has a well-developed tender 
specification. 
 

2.7 The overall electricity self- consumption rate is estimated at 89.6%, i.e. of the 
total power generated by the PV array, we can expect 89.6% to be utilised on 
site at Swale House, displacing power that would otherwise need to be 
imported from the grid. At the prevailing day-time tariff rate of 29.105 p/kWh this 
would be expected to save £30,553 annually. On this basis the PV array would 
achieve a self-sufficiency rate of 50.0%, i.e. we would expect the PV array to 
supply around 50% of the total electricity consumed by Swale House (209,897 
kWh, day and night). In addition, between April and August surplus PV 
generation (~12,153 kWh) would be exported back to the grid. At a day-time 
export tariff rate of 18 p/kWh (e.g. Octopus Flux) this could be worth an 
additional £2,153 pa. Therefore, the estimated total benefit from the PV array 
would be in the region of £32,740 annually. 

 
2.8 The main items of equipment required for this project are  

 

• 292 x PV panels, 

• 6 x inverters, 

• an export power manager, 

• roof mounting equipment, 

• ballast 

• electrical switchgear and sundries. 
 

2.9 The price of this has been estimated at £47,000 (ex VAT).  However, this cost 
excludes any supplier margin on equipment and a final price would need to be 
established through a tender procurement process as per our contract standing 
orders. 

 
2.10 Estimated design, installation and commissioning costs for an array of this 

capacity are likely to be in the region of £20,000 (ex VAT). In practice suppliers 
will charge a margin over wholesale prices on equipment which could be more 
than 30%, depending upon how competitively the selected contractor is prepared 
to price for the project. Allowing for a 30% margin on the cost of equipment, the 
overall project cost could be in the region of £81,000 (ex VAT, subject to market 
testing). This does not include any project financing/opportunity costs or internal 
administration costs. It also does not include any costs for ongoing maintenance, 
albeit in practice these ought to be minimal (~£500 pa). 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



3 Proposals 
 

3.1 To recommend to Policy and Resources Committee to allow and delegate to 
the Director of Resources to use reserves up to £100,000 on an invest to 
save basis to provide solar panel coverage at Swale House with a payback 
of no longer than 5 years. 

 

3.2 To delegate to the Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods the 
preparation and award of contract for the delivery of solar panels on Swale 
House subject to agreement of recommendation 1.  

 

4 Alternative Options 
 

4.1 That the council does not proceed with solar panels on Swale House – this is not 
recommended as to do so would not meet our climate emergency commitment and 
would cost more in the longer term.  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 

5.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken. 
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan This project is part of the Environment section of the 
corporate plan as forms part of the annual delivery 
plan 2024-25 

Financial, Resource and 
Property 

Based on savings (section 7 of the business case) and costs 
(section 8 of the business case), excluding any project 
financing costs, the simple undiscounted payback period is 
likely to be in the region of 2.5 years, depending upon the 
terms that can be negotiated with the preferred contractor. 
Based on these projected costs and revenues the project 
achieves an Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of 38.91% after 10 
years. Increases in the cost of electricity which occur post 
installation will improve the rate of return on investment. 
Likewise, a fall in the cost of electricity would reduce the rate 
of return. 

Legal, Statutory and 
Procurement 

None identified at this stage. 

Crime and Disorder None identified at this stage. 

Climate and Ecological 
Emergency 

If we proceed with this project, it will assist us to meet the 
priorities set out in the Climate and Ecological Emergency 
Action plan declared in June 2019. It also helps us show an 
environmental stewardship role, encouraging other local 
businesses to follow suit.  

Health and Wellbeing None identified at this stage. Page 5



Risk Management and 
Health and Safety 

None identified at this stage. 

Equality and Diversity None identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None 

 

 

7     Appendices 

Appendix 1 – PV array – cost benefit analysis 

 

8    Background Papers 
 

The author of this report has not relied on any background papers that are not  either 
attached to this report or  are in the public domain. 

Page 6



 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Swale House – 124.1 kWp PV Array - DRAFT 

Executive Summary 

I expect a 124.1 kWp PV array to generate in the region of 117,128 kWh pa, offsetting ~50% of the 

electricity currently consumed in Swale House annually. Just under 90% of the electricity generated 

by the array would be used on site with the remaining 10% exported to grid. At current 
[...]
ion 8), excluding any project financing costs, the simple 

undiscounted payback period is likely to be in the region of 2.5 years, depending upon the terms 

that can be negotiated with the preferred contractor. 

Based on these projected costs and revenues the project achieves an Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of 

38.91% after 10 years. 

Increases in the cost of electricity which occur post installation will improve the rate of return on 

investment. Likewise a fall in the cost of electricity would reduce the rate of return. 

 

 

Page 17



10 
 

Appendix 1 - Esdec Flat Fix Fusion 

 

Page 18



11 
 

 

 

Page 19



12 
 

 

 

Page 20



13 
 

 

Page 21



14 
 

 

 

 

Page 22



15 
 

 

Page 23



16 
 

Appendix 2 – PV Modules Datasheet 

 

 

 

Page 24



17 
 

 

 

Page 25



18 
 

Appendix 3 - Solis 5G 3 phase Inverters Datasheet 

 

 

Page 26



19 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Environment and Climate Change Meeting  

Meeting Date 3 October 2024 

Report Title Swale Waste and Street Cleansing Scrutiny Review – 
deferral request 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Janet Dart, Policy & Engagement Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To agree that the Waste & Street Cleansing Scrutiny 
Review report timelines are extended and the report is 
presented and discussed at the Environment & Climate 
Change Committee Meeting on 15 January 2025 
instead of 20 November 2024. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report gives a short update on the progress of the Waste Scrutiny Panel and 

asks the Environment & Climate Change Committee to agree to moving the 
presentation and discussion of the Waste & Street Cleansing Scrutiny Review 
Report from 20 November 2024 to 15 January 2025. 

 

2 Background 
 

2.1 It was proposed at the Environment & Climate Change meeting on 16 July 2024 
that a formal Scrutiny Panel be formed to undertake a scrutiny review, reporting 
back to an Extraordinary Environment & Climate Change Committee meeting on 
20 November 2024.  

 
2.2 The panel is made up of the following Members: 

 

• Cllr Rich Lehmann (Chair) 

• Cllr Chris Palmer 

• Cllr Hannah Perkin 

• Cllr Julien Speed 

• Cllr Dolley Wooster 
 

2.3 The panel have met 4 times, an initial scoping meeting, followed by  workshops 
looking in detail at themes on resources and staff, data and rounds, and contracts 
and project management. As part of those meetings the panel have been 
provided with a large amount of data and information. The panel have further 
themes they will be investigating in the coming weeks on communications and a 
direct session with the contractor. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

 
2.4 A public survey on the waste service is ongoing and at the time of writing this 

report there had been 1,917 responses. 
 
2.5 When the panel met on 25 September 2024, they felt that to effectively carry out 

the scrutiny review and to analyse all the data, information and responses to the 
survey, they would like more time to come to conclusions and make 
recommendations. 

 
2.6 The Panel realise that the residents are keen to hear the outcome of the scrutiny 

review but are of the opinion it should not be rushed so that all issues are 
carefully considered. Furthermore, Members of the Panel noted that regular 
changes are being made, so a delay in delivering the report will not delay service 
improvements.  

 
3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To agree that the Waste & Street Cleansing Scrutiny Review report timelines are 

extended and that the report is presented and discussed at the Environment & 
Climate Change Committee Meeting on 15 January 2025 instead of 20 November 
2024 
 

 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 To complete the scrutiny review in time for the Extraordinary Environment & 

Climate Change Committee on 20 November 2024. This is not recommended as 
the panel feel that they will not have time to carry out their investigations and 
analyse all feedback and data in a way that will produce satisfactory conclusions 
and recommendations.  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 No consultation has been taken on the decision to move the date of presenting 

the Waste & Street Cleansing Scrutiny Review Report from 20 November 2024 to 
15 January 2025 other than bringing it to this evening’s meeting for discussion 
with Committee members. 

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Environment – to provide a cleaner, healthier, more sustainable 
and enjoyable environment, and to prepare our borough for the 
challenges ahead.  

Page 30



3 

 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

There are no financial implications in holding a Scrutiny Review, 
however considerable officer resources will be required to support 
and feed into the review.  

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The review may wish to scrutinise the procurement process which 
was completed in line with our Commissioning and Procurement 
Strategy and national legislation.  

 

The Panel may wish to look at the service Contract.  

Crime and 
Disorder 

Despite an understandable frustration from residents who have 
received disrupted collections, physical and verbal abuse to staff at 
SBC and contractor has been unacceptable.  

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

One of the key benefits of the contract and a strategic objective 
agreed at the start of the tender process was the environmental 
gains we will make on the service’s carbon footprint.  

Health and 
Wellbeing 

The delivery of a successful waste contract is imperative for public 
health reasons. It is acknowledged that through the mobilisation 
period there have been instances of vermin, detritus in the streets 
which is not good for public health and wellbeing.  

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

Some residents require additional services such as clinical and 
assisted collections. The Panel may wish to focus on whether the 
disruption impacted those residents.  

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Major contract failure risk is one of our corporate risks and has 
clear mitigating actions set against it. This action has been 
reviewed throughout the mobilisation period and reported to Audit 
committee.  

Equality and 
Diversity 

The disruption will have impacted some of our more vulnerable 
residents – assisted and clinical collections 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

n/a 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 None. 
 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Forward Decisions Plan: Environment and Climate Change Committee 2024 – 25 (October 2024 meeting) 
 

Report title, background 
information and 
recommendation(s)  

Date of meeting  Open or exempt  Lead Officer and report 
author  

Climate and Ecological 
Emergency Annual Report 
DRAFT 

20 November 2024 Open Head of Service: Martyn 
Cassell   
 
Report Author: Janet Hill 

Waste and Street Cleansing – 
a review of new service 
implementation 

20 November 2024 Open Head of Service: Martyn 
Cassell   
 
Report Author: Alister 
Andrews 

Paperless Reports January 2025 Open Head of Service: Martyn 
Cassell  
 
Report Author: Samuel 
Brookfield 

BBQs in public places – 
monitoring 

January 2025 Open Head of Service: Martyn 
Cassell   
 
Report Author: Graeme Tuff 

Climate and Ecological 
Emergency Action Plan 

January 2025/March 2025 Open Head of Service: Martyn 
Cassell   
 
Report Author: Janet Hill 

Open Spaces and Play 
Strategy 

January 2025/March 2025 Open Head of Service: Martyn 
Cassell   
 
Report Author:  

Litter Enforcement Contract January 2025/March 2025 Open Head of Service: Martyn 
Cassell   
 
Report Author:  

 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Solar Panels - Swale House
	PV Array - Cost Benefit Analysis - Swale House

	7 Swale Waste and Street Cleansing Scrutiny Review - deferral request
	8 Forward Decisions Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 215 - 

 

Environment and Climate Change Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 3 October 2024 from 7.02 pm - 7.35 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Carole Jackson, Rich Lehmann (Chair), Peter Marchington 
(Substitute for Councillor Julien Speed), Charlie Miller, Chris Palmer, Hannah Perkin, 
Paul Stephen, Sarah Stephen, Angie Valls, Tony Winckless (Substitute for Councillor 
Ashley Shiel), Ashley Wise and Dolley Wooster (Vice-Chair). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martyn Cassell, Deborah Hardy and Kellie MacKenzie. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Janet Dart and Larissa Reed. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Hayden Brawn and Elliott Jayes. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Roger Clark, Claire Martin, Pete Neal, Ashley Shiel and 
Julien Speed. 
 

303 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

304 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2024 (Minute Nos. 92 – 97) were taken as 
read, agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

305 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

306 Carbon Literacy Training 
 
The Chair reported that members of the Committee were invited to attend Carbon 
Literacy Training.  The training would be split across two sessions, on the 9 December 
and 17 December 2024, and Members would need to attend both sessions to achieve 
the certification. 
 
Post Meeting Note:  The second session would now be held on 18 December 2024. 
 
Democratic Services would provide a full itinerary of the sessions and formally offer 
places on the sessions in due course. 
 

307 Waste Scrutiny Review Progress - Verbal Update 
 
The Chair reported that the verbal update would be provided under Item 7 of the agenda 
(Swale Waste and Street Cleansing Scrutiny Review – deferral request) and considered 
first.   
 

308 Swale Waste and Street Cleansing Scrutiny Review - deferral request 
 
The Chair introduced the report which provided a short update on the progress of the 



Environment and Climate Change Committee Thursday, 3 October 2024 
 

- 216 - 

Waste Scrutiny Panel set up to scrutinise the Waste and Street Cleansing Contract.   
 
The Chair reported that the Waste Scrutiny Panel had met four times and had 
considered: resources and staff to deal with the changeover to the new contract 
effectively; the initial revised routes implemented by Suez and operational questions; the 
decisions made by the Council, before, during and after the tendering process and 
implementation of the contract.  He said that the sessions had been very productive and 
informative, and the Panel had identified a number of recommendations and questions 
to ask representatives from Suez at one of the remaining sessions. 
 
The Chair further reported that the Panel had raised concern that the remaining 
sessions due to be held week commencing 7 October 2024, would not allow sufficient 
time for a report to be produced with the level of care and attention it deserved. The 
Panel also noted that a considerable improvement in bin collections since the new 
routes were implemented in mid-September 2024, had helped to reduce the sense of 
urgency to publicly provide answers.   
 
The Committee were asked to agree to moving the presentation and discussion of the 
Waste & Street Cleansing Scrutiny Review report from the Extraordinary meeting 
arranged for 20 November 2024 to the scheduled meeting on 15 January 2025.  The 
Chair explained that the extension would allow an additional panel session prior to their 
meeting with Suez in order that the questions put to them were as thorough and robust 
as possible.  The questions would be shared with Suez in advance of the session to 
ensure that they came prepared. 
 
The Chair thanked Members of the Panel for their dedication and thoughtful input.  He 
said that he looked forward to continued work as they aimed to ensure the ‘pain’ of the 
last months was not repeated again in the borough. 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members, which included: 
 

• There had been improvements to the service but there were still delays in some 
wards, particularly in the rural areas; 

• how were the missed brown bin collections processed?; 

• agreed that the item should be deferred and that it was important that the review 
work be carried out properly; 

• Ward Members did not receive an update on a Friday which made it difficult to 
communicate with residents if the work was in-hand; 

• deferring the item would allow the Panel to review the public responses and the 
impact it had on residents lives; and  

• deferring the item was necessary to allow a three-month baseline of the contract 
to be established and analysed. 

 
In response, the Chair explained that with regard to missed brown bins work was 
ongoing, but if a brown bin was missed and reported that would not count as notification.  
If a brown bin was reported and still not collected within two weeks but reported again as 
missed, then the Council could look at extending their contract.  He said that officers  
hoped to look at how many brown bin collections were missed and do a “blanket” 
reimbursement/contract extension. 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure advised that the Council offices were closed on 



Environment and Climate Change Committee Thursday, 3 October 2024 
 

- 217 - 

Friday afternoons which was why Friday updates to Ward Members were no provided.  
He added that he hoped that once the issues were resolved it would not be necessary to 
send Ward Members daily updates as the service was getting close to “business as 
usual”. 
 
Councillor Carole Jackson proposed the recommendation, which was seconded by 
Councillor Tony Winckless. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Waste & Street Cleansing Scrutiny Review report timelines be 

extended and the report be presented and discussed at the Environment & 
Climate Change Committee Meeting on 15 January 2025 instead of the 
Extraordinary Meeting on 20 November 2024. 

 
309 Solar Panels - Swale House 

 
The Building operations and Maintenance Manager introduced the report which set out 
the invest to save business case for the installation of solar panels on Swale House, 
Sittingbourne.  She drew attention to the cost benefit analysis set out at Appendix I of 
the report. 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members, and points raised included: 
 

• Fully supported the proposals which would demonstrate the Council’s aspirations 
to become more sustainable; 

• the proposals would help the Council to gain finances whilst helping to achieve 
the council’s climate goals; 

• thanked the officers for their hard work on the project; and 

• the Council should explore provision of canopies over the Council’s car parks so 
that solar panels could be added to them. 

 
The Head of Environment and Leisure said that solar panels over car parks was 
possible, but due to the initial construction required the pay back would be longer than 
five years. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Building Operations and Maintenance 
Manager advised that if agreed by the Policy and Resources Committee on 16 October 
2024 the project would then go out to tender. 
 
The Chair proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by Councillor Sarah 
Stephen. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Policy and Resources Committee allowed and delegated to the 

Director of Resources to use reserves up to £100,000 on an invest to save 
basis to provide solar panel coverage at Swale House with a payback of no 
longer than five years. 

(2) That the Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods be given delegated 
authority to prepare and award the contract for the delivery of solar panels on 
Swale House. 



Environment and Climate Change Committee Thursday, 3 October 2024 
 

- 218 - 

 
310 Forward Decisions Plan 

 
In response to a questions from a Member, the Head of Environment and Leisure 
explained that it was likely that the Open Spaces and Play Strategy and the Climate and 
Ecological Emergency Action Plan were likely to be considered at the March 2025 
meeting.  The Paperless Reports report was likely to be considered at the January 2025 
meeting. 
 
The Chair clarified, following a question from a Member, that paper agendas would be 
provided to any Member that requested them. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


